

 25/F Vertis North Corporate Center I, North Avenue, Quezon City 1105
www.phcc.gov.ph
queries@phcc.gov.ph
(+632) 8771 9722
(+632) 8771 9713

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED JOINT VENTURE OVER NEPWELL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC. OF ROCKWELL LAND CORPORATION, NEPWELL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC., T.G.N. REALTY CORPORATION, HILDA N. VALDES, PATRICK ADRIAN N. VALDES, AND THERESA GRACIA N. VALDES

MAO Case No. M-2020-016

COMMISSION DECISION NO. 19-M-016/2020

This is a review of the proposed joint venture among Rockwell Land Corporation ("Rockwell Land"), T.G.N. Realty Corporation ("T.G.N. Realty"), Hilda Aurora N. Valdes, Patrick Adrian N. Valdes, and Theresa Gracia N. Valdes (the "Valdes Siblings") through the acquisition of shares in NepWell Property Management, Inc. ("NepWell," and together with Rockwell Land, T.G.N. Realty, and the Valdes Siblings, the "Parties"), pursuant to Sections 16 and 17 of Republic Act No. 10667 and Section 1, Rule 4 of the Rules and Regulations to Implement the Provisions of Republic Act No. 10667.

Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the Mergers and Acquisitions Office and the Parties' submissions, the Commission finds that the proposed Transaction among NepWell, Rockwell Land, T.G.N. Realty, and the Valdes Siblings (the "Transaction") is a joint venture formed purely for the construction and development of a residential and/or commercial real estate development project which, as such, will not likely result in substantial lessening of competition.

ACCORDINGLY, the Commission resolves to take no further action with respect to the proposed Transaction among Rockwell Land, T.G.N. Realty, the Valdes Siblings, and NepWell.

This Decision is rendered solely on the basis of the facts disclosed, the circumstances of the proposed Transaction, and the documents submitted by Rockwell Land, T.G.N. Realty, the Valdes Siblings, and NepWell.

13 October 2020.



ARSENIO M. BALISACAN Chairman

Commissioner

AMAB Commissioner

MACARIO R. DE CLARO, JR. Commissioner

Commissioner

Copy Furnished:

Rockwell Land Corporation 8 Rockwell, Hidalgo Drive Rockwell Center, Makati City

T.G.N. Realty Corporation

2/F ABC Building, Teresa Avenue Nepo Mart Complex Angeles City, Pampanga

NepWell Property Management, Inc.

2nd Floor, ABC Building Teresa Avenue Nepo Mart Complex Santo Rosario (Pob.) Angeles City, Pampanga

Hilda Aurora N. Valdes

475 Evergreen Circle, SW Calgary, Alberta

Patrick Adrian N. Valdes 107-202 Lebleu Street Coquitlam, BC, Canda

Theresa Gracia N. Valdes

19 St. Joseph Street, Villa Theresa Angeles City, Pampanga

EMERSON B. AQUENDE Commissioner

J Ten Equities, Inc.

1905 Robinsons Equitable Tower ADB Avenue corner, Poveda Street Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Lopez Inc.

5F Benpres Building Pasig City

Puno and Puno Law Offices

Counsel for Rockwell Land Corporation 33rd Floor, The Podium West Tower 12 ADB Avenue Ortigas Center, Mandaluyong City

Nepomuceno Jimenez & Nepomuceno

Counsel for T.G.N. Realty Corporation, NepWell Property Management, Inc., and the Valdes Siblings 2nd Floor, Angeles Business Center Building Teresa Avenue, NEPO Complex Angeles City, Pampanga

Mergers and Acquisitions Office

25th Floor, Vertis North Corporate Center 1 North Avenue, Quezon City